ADOPTED - JULY 28, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 25
Introduced by County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A THREE YEAR AGREEMENT EXTENSION WITH MSDS ONLINE TO MANAGE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS (MSDS) 

RESOLUTION # 15 – 275
WHEREAS, employees have both a need and a right to know about chemical hazards to which they are exposed in the workplace; and

WHEREAS, the complexity of administering numerous MSDS across multiple departments exposes the County to the risk of being out of compliance with MI OSHA regulations; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement expires on September 13, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Department is requesting a three (3) year agreement extension for the management of the MSDS; and

WHEREAS, the three (3) year extension will be effective September 14, 2015 and it will end on August 13, 2018 for a total not to exceed cost of $15,260.64; and

WHEREAS, funds for said services are available through the Workers Compensation Fund; and  

WHEREAS, the Facilities Department is confident that MSDS Online will continue to administer MSDS that meet the county’s needs.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a three (3) year agreement extension with MSDS Online, 350 Orleans Street, Suite 950, Chicago, Illinois 60654 to manage the County’s MSDS beginning September 14, 2015 and ending on September 13, 2018, for a not to exceed total cost of $15,260.64. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Koenig, Crenshaw, Banas, Bahar-Cook, Hope

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Maiville     Approved  7/21/15

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  7/22/15
